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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

3T e waiRer far. 2011-12 2521 19798 5076 14722 120 19 101
2012-13 2694 19573 5062 14511 81 i 70

2013-14 1496 20554 5061 15493 79 15 64

fergear dgiferrs wuierT . 2011-12 530 3324 891 2433 139 28 1
2012-13 469 3853 999 2854 55 13 42

2013-14 559 3046 1025 2021 23 03 20

TR YT iferm HroRer . 2011-12 776 6479 1519 4960 17 01 16
2012-13 924 8855 2101 6754 21 02 19

2013-14 652 6709 1669 5040 40 02 38

St U gRe I BrINIE 2011-12 270 7669 1316 6353 300 53 247
2012-13 200 7449 1397 6052 305 52 253

2013-14 304 6920 1301 5619 367 62 305
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Ia (sfem) fafcs 2011-12 543 4733 1200 3524 52 1 M
2012-13 601 5618 1584 4034 171 34 137

2013-14 473 4863 1170 3693 131 16 115

=t delferer eraRer for. 2011-12 367 3241 903 2338 03 01 02
2012-13 250 2056 532 1524 01 01 0

2013-14 310 3084 881 2403 01 0 01

TG Reprg=R1 fafcs 2011-12 9 819 241 578 01 0 01
2012-13 86 622 190 432 01 0 01

2013-14 86 788 226 562 01 0 01

anuesiedt facy fafies 2011-12 27 38 11 27 03 0 03
2012-13 55 154 22 132 06 02 04

2013-14 31 160 36 124 06 02 04

qiAY @i}l fafads 2011-12 45 56 03 53 0 0 0
2012-13 77 109 15 94 0 0 0

2013-14 15 ik 14 07 0 0 0
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10 Oral Answers [RATYA SABHA] to Questions

Reservation in training for SC/ST officials of 1I0C

T#122. SHRT RAMDAS ATHAWALE : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there are any rules/gmdelines regarding reservation in training within the country and in foreign countries for Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe officials of Indian Oil Corporation Limited as well as other Indian Gi1l Companies according to the directions of the President issued by the Central Government; and

(b) the year-wise and category-wise number of training programmes conducted within India in foreign countries and the number of Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe candidates in comparison to general candidates nominated for training programmes during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. The guidelines issued by the Government inter alia provide that SC/ST officers should be given more opportunities for institutional training and for attending seminars/symposia/conferences, etc.

(b) Year-wise and category-wise number of traiming programmes conducted within India and in foreign countries and the number of SC/ST candidates and General candidates nominated for training programmes during the last three years by Oil PSUs under MoP&NG is given at Statement-I (See below).

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.


Statement-I

Name of Cil PSU Year Nc_). _of No. of persons deputed for training during last three years traimng :
programmes In India Abroad
Category Category
ToTar SC/ST General Total SC/ST General
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Indian Oil Corporation Limited 2011-12 2521 19798 5076 14722 120 19 101
2012-13 2694 19573 5062 14511 81 11 70
2013-14 1496 20554 5061 15493 79 15 64
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 2011-12 530 3324 891 2433 139 28 111
2012-13 469 3853 999 2854 55 13 42
2013-14 559 3946 1025 2921 23 03 20
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 2011-12 776 6479 1519 4960 17 01 16
2012-13 924 8855 2101 6754 21 02 19
2013-14 652 6709 1669 5040 40 02 38
0il & Natural Gas Corporation Limited 2011-12 270 7669 1316 6353 300 53 247
2012-13 299 7449 1397 6052 305 52 253
2013-14 304 6920 1301 5619 367 62 305
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

GAIL (India) Limited 2011-12 543 4733 1209 3524 52 11 41
2012-13 601 5618 1584 4034 171 34 137

2013-14 473 4863 1170 3693 131 16 115

Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited 2011-12 367 3241 903 2338 03 01 02
2012-13 250 2056 532 1524 01 0l 0

2013-14 310 3284 881 2403 01 0 01

Numaligarh Refinery Limited 2011-12 96 819 241 578 01 0 01
2012-13 86 622 190 432 01 0 01

2013-14 86 788 226 562 01 0 01

ONGC Videsh Limited 2011-12 o) 38 11 27 03 0 03
2012-13 55 154 22 132 06 02 04

2013-14 31 160 36 124 06 02 04

Balmer Lawrie Limited 2011-12 45 56 03 53 0 0 0
2012-13 77 109 15 94 0 0 0

2013-14 15 111 14 97 0 0 0

Cl
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Oil India Limited

Engineering India Limited

Biecco Lawrie Limited

Manglore Refinery and Petrochermical Limited
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14 Oral Answers [RATYA SABHA] to Questions

2t TeT sreTge vl e, SfeEE sd BRURTE AN oI iR Byt
2, 37 aitaa Sul il & el o uva 7 oi) e § 9o oI ®, 91 @ 9
RETVN B, ¥% ward A yul A1 | gyl off & andw & qarfys Ry § o e
ST T =Y o ferg At S ©, S ferg emeror &) wraven € | H Wil |l wuigy
DT AT MMl BT arsdl g fh wRa dgiferm suked fafids & grr oom-12,
2012-13 3N 2013-14 H S7 SMESERT ¥ U, ITH 2011-12 7 1o A= A 2, w\fd
TR/ T BT U 2 SIYerT ® | SRt a9 ¥ 2012-13 7 19 AW A€ & wrl/
Tl & Pad of PRI © 3% 2013-14 H 38 WM MERT 3T dad a7 e
wRfl/THEl % 21 AE e, TR & gAIdd 25 TR THAHI/GET & AfIBIRRI BT 9ol
ST Aife, wfehT ST S U | BH HET | Il WSl TAT? AMDT ERDR IH
w1 &l oY, I wenre off, gufery § S 9% yee 9wdr g |

sft gumafa : smus oo yw forn?

oft IS SreEd : # HA) Heicy & ww ywel e § O o & for @t erfret
Nl 17, S99 v/ vadt & od 2afder] = 9o u?

ft enfe wuM - el W, A wew @ o R 2, 98 9o ® | g ST
SHEIRTS B UV o o, S97 & aiax 3R faesr 3 o1t arferep R 401 ST &, 397 faermesy
UH-G1 HFFRI S ol ITAMT B, O IRHIH 8, SADT 2ATST 3R AR S AT
2 | ¥ 3Much A I AR e 3R AST DI AT BT AR (6 FRT FoR]
ST 3R 21 arel 1§71 § <11 il /1 2, i Aemies wrgufa < @ ancw 2, 9l
feda & swd! g1 fobam S |

it THER Sremae : Tl AB R, SontraRT sfeRm fafies @t 7 W 2011-12,
2012-13 3T 2013-14 H FAL: 10, 13 3% 14 IAF AR G 10, ™o 4 o @
TR TR/ Tt @ a2l o | 32 uieror & fore @t T Ao =, % A/ e S
IIEdT § | IR, 3D [Gav0 # Aeyes dRe & an fhas 2§ ofiR anfearh feas &,
Sd IR | Dl BRI A2] a1 WA 2 PUAT T8 SAIFSR] 81 ITAE DI P DE B |

sft gifs 9o : wala wETE, 1 Ted €1 @ 2 9 S oo et @) kiR
2, o 1 wior o € | S 78 @ o o ® f s veel/vaet & fae
ARl B, a8 SIF@R] A U Iuadl 3, § 41 458 1 S8 R H ad1 g3

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAQO: Mr. Chairman, Sir, there is a training programme for SC/ST officials of IOC either in India or in foreign countries. There is a reservation in training for SC/ST and OBC officers. In 1993 the Mandal Commission was implemented.
There is 27 per cent reservation. There is a Parliamentary Committee on OBCs. But we never mention about OBCs. T do not know whether the Government is serious about reservation for OBCs. There is 27 per cent reservation, but even 8 per cent of it 1s not implemented. Today, the Minister in his reply has not mentioned about OBCs. He has totally neglected them. They are either taking general candidates or SC/ST. May I know from the Minister whether he is implementing 27 per cent reservation for OBCs in the Government service and training programmes? The NDA Government is totally neglecting the OBCs. As a Member of the Parhamentary Committee on OBCs, 1 am asking ...

oft gamafa : 2y <Rau, advad @ g2
sft i, gHa v FEve wE B, W
2t wumafa ; sy w&vE < AT | S F9vEe 2, 98 v/t 9 a2

sft At g7 v : eRil/uaet & fau SR IR & sy | gdavee g, e gl e
SRt @1 W Ao TR (D)., 3T FheT SRIT Wi |

oft gumafa : a9 wHvaT ufey |
#ft 1. gga T : vad), vad] @l &d &, 2N @l 7€l ad | L(@EEE)...
oft UM : S9dh oy 3y arev wdied Se1gv |

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO: T am asking about OBCs. More than 50 per cent of the population is OBCs. He has mentioned about general candidates, SCs and STs.
Why has he not included OBC candidates? That is my point.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a separate question.

2t TeT reEe : TRT U v/ et & 9y H 2 | (I,

sft gumafd : 749 ST BT 2 | L(FEAIF)... TG 309 S, 9T 37 Hard Io1%Y |

sft ft, g 3@ ;T2 araw H 22 S W @ Addd e, Teet ofR and
T8l & F? . (FATH)...

ft wamafa €1 | 2y SEeT Sard L (EETE). .

sfidlgava: wwaiguad |

=it IMST S W, A v v/ uad) & e H 2 | ().
ft A : 2 d Sirsy, AT 9 A€ 81 e S | (T, .
sfidl ga v w A g | L(FHEE)..

st gifs gam : AEIE, § TG G SN BT AT BT TSI T, | AT AR D, AT
T G/ ORIET AT o | A U 98 SIFGR]T 2, 8RR ggAd 3d ot 4181 Sa1Y
I A[AY H T YD Al qIpRIGT § 3901 SUDT IR Gl | .. (). .

sft gumfa : sHa v S, @ do wgy |
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sft g¥fg o : ue W SEer) § S9al § wadl g |
oft uafa : i@ 21 That is enough. .. (Inferruptions)... Mr. Rao, please sit down.

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO: Why have vou mentioned other categories? You have given a general answer. Why have vou neglected OBC? . {Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hanumantha Rao, please sit down.

S1. 3ife AR wiEl : warfa we, o oo S Al g I A weeR AaE
HEled 9 yw §, A7 g M 9wl o enenRa 21 g9 @R o @it mifefamied) wed
& AETH H g offd dRURYE, figwarT dgiferm dRURYH, WRd tgiferH
HRURIA 2fIY 3 T8 TR A I SRURIT & HRT 96 Bt ol | 3 S T &, 576
|12 B9 AR A dod @i ofl 3R 99 J8@ | I% 99 s i ded wHIe & A E R Sl
AR 1 Rerdere 3, ag =e) fdar = @1 ¢ | (HaEm)...

2t wumafa : @E T S A fe ware e 1w 27 LL(aE ).

S1. A AR FIEHT : ¥R, A8 AREV B 1T & | ..(FPEIF)... 519 ARET D 1
331 8 | L (FAIF)... el 11 fob fader § 461 1 ded BHeE & ATER | (). .
3T SIRT 391 & ST | 1 JTURT ML A1ed § 1o a1 arel o1 3 oy @ RTi &1 <A1
LB B, I NI b1 2l Hoor weler o) RwiRer el els erfer =1 1 | o e gidr
2, g @) uole) @1 favor, 9eie vy bt Raror, 209 sad 9l amrer SR ().

2t wumafa ;@ v TEI R 1 Ay 96 S | .. (9EE). ..

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO: Why has he given a general statement? UEl/ vl ol e aNdlet @i | emeeror ST L (FEIT)... This is too much. The OBCs
have been totally neglected.

=t UMl ; wiis e S | L (FFF)... 39 §6 50 | ...(9gH)...
S1. T AR AL : R, gt AR W v 9

ff g¥ig moM - WAl S, wg uv @ SR @ | o gFT AT @l 9 aredr
g fb endiellat & ar #, o ¥ oF 39 wxar F {6l & ufy e uidegdr vsd i
& oidig 8, fesl & ufe siard 2, ..(FagF)... 98 WHRAY 351 @ 8 | . (FIgF)...
qTp T B YT 3R P B [ AT TRg A5l off B IR #, 397 <9 7 fUwsi,
anfeaiir, deyes wrey 3 RG] ®f vgd wifdHaar <1 S |

ftAelt ST ST R - e AR, B § @t e @) v gfte 2 1 e
ST = T FrqRT /31 e widt € ofiw 17 wRdie ueeit 2 | # 3y ATeRm | AR
#A1 St & ww g aed) € o gl & feas dfesew @1 o & g @ efiw favad
Dfscey anfl a1l € qen ufdw d S99 forg po gRm an =gl ?
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oft gg werE - gt Sf, e S we o, uw wE Wy ue e | enft AR u
Rl W b 2Afbs Iudae T8l & | H Al dawn ol 2nud Jead § g SEer]
J QT HRT G |

Amendment of constitution by NSFs as per NSDC

*123. DR. R LAKSHMANAN: Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT,
ENTREPRENEURSHIP, YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the National Sports Federations (NSFs) have amended their constitution in accordance with the National Sports Development Code of India (NSDC)
2011,

(b) if so, the details thereof, and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT,
ENTREPRENEURSHIP, YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SARBANANDA
SONOWAL): (a) to {c) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Sir, out of the 54 National Sports Federation (INSFs) recognised by the Government, 47 NSFs have amended their constitution as per provisions of the National Sports Development Code of India (NSDC), 2011 relating to age and tenure of office bearers. The list of such NSFs is given in the Statement — I (See below). 7 NSFs namely, Basketball Federation of India, Gymanastics Federations of India, Indian Golf Union, Jump Rope Federation of India, Roller Skating Federation of India, Shooting Ball Federation of India and Wrestling Federation of India have not fully incorporated the provisions of the NSDC due to reasons like non holding of their Annual General Meeting on time. These NSFs have given in writing that they will amend their constitution in accordance with the NSDC. Government has given time up to October, 2014 to these 7 NSFs to amend their constitutions.

Statement—I

List of recognised National Sports Federations which

have submitted amended constitution

Sl No. Name of the Federation/Discipline

1. Amateur Atheletics Federation of India

2 Atya Patya Federation of India

